

Case No. 19-35914

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

STATE OF WASHINGTON, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF DELAWARE, STATE OF ILLINOIS,
STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
DANA NESSEL, Attorney General on behalf of the People of Michigan,
STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND and STATE OF HAWAII,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, a federal agency,
KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States
Department of Homeland Security,
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, a federal agency,
and KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services,
Defendants and Appellants.

*On Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington,
Case No. 4:19-cv-05210-RMP · Honorable Rosanna Malouf Peterson, District Judge*

**CONSENT MOTION OF IMMIGRANT AND HEALTHCARE SERVICE
ORGANIZATIONS TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION *EN BANC***

NICHOLAS ESPIRITU
LINTON JOAQUIN
ALVARO M. HUERTA
MAYRA B. JOACHIN
MAX S. WOLSON
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
3450 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 108-62
Los Angeles, California 90010
(213) 639-3900 Telephone

ALLON KEDEM
GRAHAM WHITE
JAYCE BORN
HILLARY ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-6234 Telephone
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Immigrant and Healthcare Service Organizations



**CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION *EN BANC***

La Clínica De La Raza, California Primary Care Association, Maternal and Child Health Access, Farmworker Justice, Council on American Islamic Relations-California, African Communities Together, Legal Aid Society of San Mateo County, and Central American Resource Center (collectively, *amici*) request leave to file the accompanying amicus brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees.¹ *Amici* are health care and legal services providers who brought suit in *La Clínica de la Raza v. Trump*, No. 4:19-cv-04980, a lawsuit related to the Northern District of California cases at issue in the motions for rehearing *en banc*.

**INTEREST OF *AMICI* AND REASONS WHY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel Failed to Properly Consider the Third Stay Factor	4
II. A Stay Would Inflict Substantial Harm on Interested Parties Like <i>Amici</i>	6
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , _ F. Supp. 3d _, 2019 WL 5100718 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	1
<i>La Clínica de La Raza v. Trump</i> , Case No. 19-cv-04980 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2019)	3, 5, 6
<i>La Clínica De La Raza v. Trump</i> , No. 4:19-cv-04980-PJH (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2019)	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Stuhlbarg Int’l Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush & Co., Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35	2
Circuit Rule 29-2(a)	1

REGULATIONS

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	2
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,300-01	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. 24313, 24425 (1996).....	2
S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013).....	2
